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national policy to deal with cyclone havoc;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(C) Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH 13ARNALA):
(a) and (b). No such communication or proposal has been received from Andhra Pradesh Government.

(c) The Government of India may consider the proposal only after full details of such national policy are known.
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Pension fOr Rural Poor

*14. SHRI C. R. MAHATA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND--
IRRIGATION be pleased to l.itate:

(a) whether Government have formulated any scheme a'bout pension for rural poor;

( b) if so, the details thereof; and

(C) i! not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
& IRBIGATION (SHRI BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) Government of India has not formulated any scheme of pension for rural poor.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Grant of old age pension to poor per~ons including rural poor is being done by some State Governments as a welfare measure. This is also being provided by the Government of Rajasthan and Himachal Pradesh 8:-; part of the Antyodaya Programme. Such programmes can best be implemented by State Governments.

Telephone facility to Members of Parliament .It lbeir residences

*15. SHRI G. S. TOHRA. Will the Minis~er of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the Members of Parliament who have not so far


41 Written AnnoeT, ASADHA 18, 1901 (SAKA) Written Answer, been provided- a telePhone at their permanent addresses in their capa_
city of Members. of Parliament;

(I\) the reasons for the delay;

(C) whether some Members. of Parliament have requested the Government to provide telephone at the permanent addresses at an early date; and

(d) if so, the reaction of the Gov·
ernment thereto?

THE MINISTER O~ S~ATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI NARHARI PRAS.\D
SUKHDEV SAl): (a) and (b). The information is given at Annexure 'A'.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) In ca:se of the two connections where estimates have been accepted by the Lok Sabha Secretariat, orders have been issued to carry out the work on top priority. In the other case also, the work will be carried out on top priority· as soon 1113 the estimates are approved by the Lok Sabha Secretariat.

Namu of 1M M",.bm of PdrlillmMI who Mr1I nol Hen provided Illtplumts III thtir /JIrmImtnt residences -.... --------------------
S1. Name ofthe Mcmher of Place where telephone is No. Parliament required

Reasons for delay

-----.. -------------- ------------.-
1. Shri Rit Lal Prasad

verma, Member of
ParHamen t Lok Sabha.

Village Post Bhandaro Distt. Acceptanee of Lok Sabha Sf'Crc-
tariat' has been conveyed to D.E.P. Gaya on 7.6-79.

~. Shri Shdkrishna Singh,
Member of Parliament,
Lok Sabha.

Girdih (Bihar).

Baribagh (Bihar).

-3- ShriBateshwarHem Saraiyaghat (Bihar).
Ram, Member of Parliament, Lok Sabba.

It is a long distance connections Estimate is yet to be accepted by the Lok Sabha Secretariat.

4. Shri Gurcbaran Singh Village Tohra (Punjab).
Tohra, Member of Parlia. ment, Lok Sabha.

Telephone is required ~t a distance or 30 Kilometers from Patiala Exchange. This has not been technically feasiHe upto now. However the ('.ase is being again examined.

5. Shri Heera Bhai, Kushalgarh (Rajatshan) TrJ"phon .. i~ I'('quired at the distance of 12 kilometer from the Kushalgarh Exchangf' in Udaipur Telegraph Division.
Acceptance of the eSllm.t~
From Lok Sabha Secretariat has been received only in February, 1979. Stores are being procured on priority.

Member of Parliament,
LokSabba.

Poor performance of IDdlaa Players in World Tounaaments

·16. SHRI SHYAM SUNDAR
~ GUPTA:

SHRI G. M. BANATWALLA:
Will the Minister of EDUCA'l'ION,

SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state;

(a) whether it has come to the notice Off Government that there hRS been very poor performance of Indian players in the tournaments/contests held abroad during the last 2-3 years and if so, the reasons thereof;

(b whether Government propose to appoint any Committee or a Com-

